

Section 10. Schedule of Fees and Fines.

If printed, may **NOT** be the latest version; please check B&DSA Handbook section of www.ballaratsoccer.com.au

Table of Contents

SECTIO	N 10. SCHEDULE OF FEES AND FINES.	1
10.1	FEES	2
10.1.1	Affiliation	2
10.1.2	Team Entry	2
10.1.3	Player Registration	2
10.1.4	Supplement Registration Fees	3
10.1.5	Other	3
10.1.6	Referee Fee per Team	3
10.1.7	Grand Final Entrance Fees	3
10.2	FINES	4
10.2.1	Club	4
10.2.2	Players	4
10.2.2.1	Red Card Offences	4
10.2.2.2	Yellow Card Offences	5
10.2.3	Referees	5
10.3	PAYMENT	5
10.3.1	Due Date	5
10.3.2	Late Payment Penalty	5
10.4	Outstanding fees to Club	5



10.1 FEES

(1)	Club)		\$275
(2)	Cor	porate	Member	\$275
(3)	Inde	epende	ent Member	\$10
(4)	Boa	rd Mer	mber	\$10
10.1.2	2	ТЕАМ	Entry	
(1)	All S	enior T	Feams (Open and Women's Division 1, 2, 3, etc.)	\$190
(2)	U18	Comp	petitive Junior	\$100
(3)	U17	Comp	etitive Junior	\$90
(4)	U16	Comp	petitive Junior	\$80
(5)	U15	Comp	petitive Junior	\$70
(6)	U14	Comp	etitive Junior	\$58
(7)	U13	Comp	etitive Junior	\$45
(8)	U12	Comp	petitive Junior	\$34
(9)	Non	-Comp	petitive Junior	\$24
(10)			of 10% will be applied to each Team Entry fee when the coach of	
	that	team	holds a current coaching qualification for that age group.	
10.1.3	3	PLAYER	REGISTRATION	
(1)			n organised competitions and metropolitan representative player	
	A)	Playe	ers with Clubs within 50 km radius of Ballarat	
		i)	Senior Players	\$48
		ii)	Competitive Junior	\$24
		iii)	MiniRoos Junior	\$9
	B)	Playe	ers with Clubs more than 50 km radius away from Ballarat	
		i)	Senior Players	\$24
		ii)	Competitive Junior	\$12
(2)	Deve	elopme	ent Levy per player	
	A)	Senic	or	\$20
	B)	Junio	or	\$10
(3)	Asso	ciation	n affiliated competitions per player	

Seniors

MiniRoos

Competitive Junior

A)

B)

C)

\$0

\$0

\$0

(4)	MyF	ootballClub			
` ,	A)		V levies and player insurance		
	В)	Senior 2023			\$94
) C)	Junior 2023			; \$34
	, D)	MiniRoos 2023			\$33
	E)	Deregistration of a pla	ayer within 28 days of season	's	\$27.50
		registration. Registrat	ion fee will be refunded afte	r processing.	
(5)	Rep	resentative player per to	ournament		\$120
10.1.4	1	SUPPLEMENT REGISTRATION	I FEES		
(1)	Seni	or 2023			\$65
(2)	Juni	or 2023			\$25
10.1.5	5	OTHER			
(1)		test Fee			\$75
(2) (3)		eal Fee - \$75 refundabl m Sheet Books	e on successful appeal		\$100 \$32
					33 2
10.1.6)	REFEREE FEE PER TEAM			
	Gra		Senior	Assistant	
(1)		or Division 1	\$65.00	\$33.00	
(2)	Seni	or Division 2, 3 etc.	\$60.00	\$30.00	
(3)	Seni	or seven-a-side	\$50.00	-	
(4)	U18				
(5)	U17		\$50.00	\$25.00	
(6)	U16		\$38.00	\$19.00	
(7)	U15		\$31.00	\$15.00	
(8)	U14		\$31.00	\$15.00	
(9)	U13		\$30.00	\$15.00	
	U12		\$30.00	\$15.00	
(11)		nent for games called of alf the match fee.	ff by referee before the comr	nencement of the game	
10.1.7	7	GRAND FINAL ENTRANCE FE	EES		
(1)	Adu	l t			\$5
• •		dren aged between 12 a	and 18		\$3 \$2
(4)	Cilli	archiagea between 12 6	10.		72

Document: Schedule of Fees and Fines

Version 12

S

(3) Children aged 11 or under.

2023

\$1



(4) Cars \$5

(5) Each competing team will be provided with 20 entry passes for their players, coaches, and officials. The Association will supply host Club with Club contacts for the distribution of player passes

10.2 FINES

10.2.1 CLUB

(1) Failure to submit a competitive team result.	\$35
(2) Late submission of a competitive team result.	\$35
(3) Competitive team sheet incorrectly filled out.	\$25
(4) Failure by a Club to remove player from a team sheet	\$25
when they did not participate in the game. Note: this fine	
is per player.	
(5) Competitive team conceding a walk over. The fine to be	
collected by the Association and paid to the other Club.	
All forfeits including more than 48 hours' notice will incur a fine	\$200
Advised between 48 hours and 24 hours in writing	\$400
24 hours or less or No Notice	\$750
(6) Competitive team withdrawal after compilation of fixture	\$250
(7) Fielding an ineligible player	\$120
(8) Fielding a suspended player	\$500
(9) Fielding an unregistered player	\$250
(10) Fielding an over age player	\$150
(11) Failure to notify the respective Coordinator or B&DSA	\$100
Secretary of any change to venue or time for a game	
(12) Failure to submit referee's best and fairest votes within 10	\$10
day of a competitive game. Note: this fine is per game.	
(13) Ground not marked before the scheduled kick-off time for	\$65
the first game on that particular ground.	
(14) Failure to provide ground officials.	\$65
(15) Spectator boundary not clearly marked for competitive games.	\$65
(16) Non-attendance at compulsory B&DSA meeting.	\$120

(17) Member clubs may write to the Association asking for a stay of any fine imposed on their Club. All correspondence should convey any extenuating circumstances. This MUST be done within fourteen (14) days of date given on the invoice as correspondence received after that period will not be accepted and the fine will stand

10.2.2 PLAYERS

10.2.2.1 Red Card Offences

(1)	First Offence in current season.	\$80
(2)	Second and each subsequent red card offence in current season.	\$100



10.2.2.2 Yellow Card Offences

(1) First five (5) yellow card offences in current season. \$40

(2) Second and each subsequent cumulative yellow card offences \$60 in current season.

10.2.3 REFEREES

(1) Paperwork not submitted within 3 working days of match.

\$20

(2) Referee payments will not be made until all match paper work has been submitted.

10.3 PAYMENT

10.3.1 DUE DATE

(1) The due date for all invoices is 30 days after date of issue on the invoice.

10.3.2 LATE PAYMENT PENALTY

- (1) A late payment penalty of 5% will be applied to all outstanding amounts after the due date and included on the Club's next invoice.
- (2) An additional late payment penalty of 5% will be applied to all outstanding amounts for each and every additional 30 days the account is outstanding after the due date. This charged will be included on the Club's next invoice.

10.4 OUTSTANDING FEES TO CLUB

(1) Any player who owes affiliation fees to a BDSA member club, shall not be permitted to play with another BDSA member club, until owed affiliation fees are paid.

VERSION MANAGEMENT

Version	Date	Reason for Change	Author	Approved
1A	23 Aug 2006	Draft for 2007 Season	Peter J Reid	_
1B	11 Nov 2006	Clubs meeting 2 November	Peter J Reid	_
1C	3 Dec 2006	FFV briefing on National Registration Regulations	Peter J Reid	_
2	7 Dec 2006	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
2A	6 March 2007	SportNet registration fees and removal of GST.	Peter J Reid	_
2-1	22 March 2007	Adopted at General Meeting	Peter J Reid	General Meeting
2-1A	4 Nov 2007	Post 2007 review	Peter J Reid	_
2-1B	10 Nov 2007	Clubs meeting review	Peter J Reid	_
3	6 Dec 2007	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
3-1	12 Feb 2008	Finalisation of FFV SportNet fees.	Peter J Reid	Board Meeting
3-1A	4 Nov 2008	Post 2008 season review	Peter J Reid	_
3-1B	6 Nov 2008	Clubs' meeting review	Peter J Reid	_
4	4 Dec 2008	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
4A	4 Feb 2009	SportNet fees – Section 10.1.3 Photo ID fine – Section 10.2.1	Peter J Reid	_



Version	Date	Reason for Change	Author	Approved
4B	4 March	Team Sheet books – Section 10.1.5	Peter J Reid	_
	2009	Fielding a suspended player – Section 10.2.1		
		Small Sided Football – Sections 10.1.3, 10.1.4		
		Replacement ID Card – Section 10.1.5		
4-1	18 March	Deliberate Refusal to fill a fixture removed –	Peter J Reid	General
	2009	Section 10.2.1		Meeting
4-1A	7 Nov 2009	Walkover – Section 10.2.1 (5)	Peter J Reid	_
		Representative registration – Section 10.1.3		
		(5)		
5	3 Dec 2009	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
5A	6 Nov 2010	Team entry fee for Senior Women \$70 –	Peter J Reid	_
		Section 10.1.2		
		Price of team sheet book – Section 10.1.5 (3)		
		Fine of \$25 for failure to remove player from		
		team sheet – Section 10.2.1 (4)		
		Fine of \$10 for failure to submit referee best		
		and fairest votes – Section 10.2.1 (12)		
		Editorial changes to Section 10.1.2; 10.1.5;		
		10.2.2.2		
5B	24 Nov 2010	Senior women player registration – Section	Peter J Reid	_
		10.1.3		
		MyFootballClub fees – Section 10.1.3 (4),		
		10.1.4		
6	2 Dec 2010	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
6A	31 Oct 2011	Team entry fee for Senior Women –	Peter J Reid	_
		Section 10.1.2		
		Senior women player registration – Section		
		10.1.3		
		Addition of Senior seven-a-side and U18		
		referee fees – Section 10.1.6		
		Yellow card fine correction – Section 10.2.2.2		
7	1 Dec 2011	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
7A	8 Feb 2012	Updated senior division terminology –	Peter J Reid	_
		Section 10.1.2		
		Yellow card cumulative fines –		
		Section 10.2.2.2		
7-1	14 Feb 2012	Adopted at Board meeting	Peter J Reid	Board
7-1A	3 Nov 2012	Senior women player registration – Section	Peter J Reid	_
		10.1.3		
8	6 Dec 2012	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
9	22 Dec 2014	Adopted at AGM	Jeremy Irvine	AGM
9A	31 Oct 2014	Team Entry Fees – Section 10.1.2	Peter J Reid	_
		Editorial – Section 10.1.2, 10.1.3, 10.1.6		
	_			
10	4 Dec 2014	Adopted at AGM	Peter J Reid	AGM
10.4	28 Jan 2021	Adopted at AGM	Herman Bogers	AGM
		Adopted at AGM		
		Section 10.06 Referee fees increase by 14%		
11	23 Jan 2023	Section 10.2.1 (Forfeits)	Richard Stute	AGM
		Adopted at AGM		
		Section 10.2.1 (10) change \$150 from \$120		
		Section 10.2 .1 (11) changed to \$100 from \$95		
	00.	Section 10.2.2.1 (1&2) increase by \$20		
12	20 Jan 2024	Section 10.2.3.1 - remove	Richard Stute	AGM